

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—First Department**

---

THE GAP, INC.,

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2020-04770**

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

– against –

170 BROADWAY RETAIL OWNER, LLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

COZEN O'CONNOR  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
Three World Trade Center  
175 Greenwich Street, 55th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 509-9400  
mkastner@cozen.com  
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Parties, the Building, and the Lease.....	5
B. COVID-19 and the Executive Orders .....	6
C. Tenant’s Failure to Pay Rent.....	7
D. The Premises, Banana Republic, and Other Neighboring Retail Stores .....	8
E. The Gap’s Attempts to Negotiate an Early Termination of the Lease .....	9
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	10
A. Tenant’s Complaint and Order to Show Cause and Landlord’s Cross-Motion .....	10
1. The Order To Show Cause and Landlord’s Cross-Motion.....	10
2. The Complaint.....	11
B. Landlord’s Motion to Dismiss.....	12
C. The Decision and Order .....	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16

I.	THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT COVID-19 COULD AMOUNT TO A “CASUALTY” UNDER THE LEASE .....	16
II.	THE GAP CANNOT RELY ON “FRUSTRATION OF PURPOSE” OR “IMPOSSIBILITY OF PERFORMANCE” TO ESCAPE ITS LEASE OBLIGATIONS .....	21
A.	The Trial Court’s Frustration of Purpose Ruling Should be Reversed .....	24
1.	Financial Hardship Cannot be the Basis for Frustration of Purpose .....	26
2.	COVID-19 did not Render the Lease Virtually Worthless.....	29
3.	The Government Closures Were Not Completely Unforeseeable.....	31
B.	The Supreme Court’s Ruling on “Impossibility of Performance” Should Also be Reversed .....	36
C.	All of the Additional Remaining Counts Should be Dismissed .....	40
III.	THE SUPREME COURT ERRED IN GRANTING YELLOWSTONE RELIEF.....	42
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DIRECTING TENANT TO POST AN UNDERTAKING IN LIEU OF DIRECTING TENANT TO PAY RENT <i>PENDENTE LITE</i> DIRECTLY TO LANDLORD.....	49
A.	The Court Should Reverse the Order and Require The Gap to Pay Rent <i>Pendente Lite</i> During any Remaining Litigation.....	50
B.	In the Event The <i>Yellowstone</i> Injunction is Upheld, the Order Should be Modified so Rent is Paid Directly to Landlord <i>Pendente Lite</i> .....	53
	CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>111 Fulton Street Investors, LLC v. Fulton Quality Foods LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30348(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 5, 2021) .....	19
<i>1140 Broadway LLC v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 34017(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 3, 2020) .....	19, 27
<i>138-77 Queens Blvd. LLC v. QB Wash LLC</i> , No. 715071/2020, 2021 NYLJ LEXIS 17 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. Jan. 15, 2021) .....	52
<i>150 Broadway N.Y. Assoc., L.P. v. Bodner</i> , 14 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	15
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	33
<i>166 Enters. Corp. v. I G Second Generation Partners, L.P.</i> , 81 A.D.3d 154 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	44, 46, 47, 48
<i>188 Ave. A Take Out Food Corp. v. Lucky Jab Realty Corp.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 34311(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 21, 2020) .....	20
<i>255 Butler Assoc., LLC v. 255 Butler, LLC</i> , 173 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	51
<i>35 East 75th Street Corp. v. Christian Louboutin L.L.C.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 34063(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	26, 27, 37
<i>407 East 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968) .....	37
<i>51 Park Place LH, LLC v. Consolidated Edison Company of N.Y.</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 590 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011) .....	54
<i>538 Morgan Ave. Properties v. 538 Morgan Realty LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 32780(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	53

<i>61 West 62nd Owners Corp. v. Harkness Apt. Owners Corp.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 372 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	54, 55
<i>767 Third Avenue LLC v. Greble &amp; Finger, LLP</i> , 8 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	21
<i>A+E TV Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory</i> , No. 15-CV-1189 (DAB), 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016) .....	26
<i>Albright v. Shapiro</i> , 92 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep’t 1983) .....	51
<i>Alden Global Value Recovery Master Fund, L.P. v. KeyBank N.A.</i> , 159 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	15
<i>Adejo Corp. v. South St. Seaport Ltd. Partnership</i> , 35 A.D.3d 174 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	51
<i>Axginc Corp. v. Plaza Automall, Ltd.</i> , 759 Fed. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	23, 35
<i>Axginc Corp. v. Plaza Automall, Ltd.</i> , No. 14-CV-4648 (ARR) (VMS), 2017 WL 11504930 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017) .....	23
<i>BKNY1, Inc. v. 132 Capulet Holdings, LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 33144(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 23, 2020) .....	29
<i>BOP 350 Bleecker Street Leasehold LLC v. Quick Park Bleecker Street Garage LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30325(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Feb. 4, 2021) .....	52
<i>CAB Bedford LLC v. Equinox Bedford Ave, Inc.</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 34296(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 22, 2020) .....	29, 34, 38
<i>Cassell v. City of New York</i> , 159 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	40, 41
<i>Center for Specialty Care, Inc. v. CSC Acquisition I, LLC</i> , 185 A.D.3d 34 (1st Dep’t 2020) .....	24, 25, 29, 31

<i>Corris v. 129 Front Co.</i> , 85 A.D.2d 176 (1st Dep’t 1982) .....	51
<i>Crown IT Servs. v. Koval-Olsen</i> , 11 A.D.3d 263 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	24
<i>D’Artagnan v. Sprinklr Inc.</i> , No. 13332, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 01479 (1st Dep’t Mar. 11, 2021) .....	21
<i>Daashur Assocs. v. December Artists Apartment Corp.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 1996) .....	44
<i>Dr. Smood New York LLC v. Orchard Houston, LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 33707(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 2, 2020) .....	18, 28
<i>East 16th Street Owner LLC v. Union 16 Parking LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30151(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 15, 2021) .....	30
<i>Eli Haddad Corp. v. Redmond Studio</i> , 102 A.D.2d 730 (1st Dep’t 1984) .....	55
<i>First Nat’l Stores, Inc. v. Yellowstone Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 630 (1968) .....	42
<i>Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 118 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	15
<i>Gander Mt. Co. v. Islip U-Slip LLC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Gap, Inc. v. 44-45 Broadway Leasing Co., LLC</i> , No. 13134N, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 01019 (1st Dep’t Feb. 16, 2021) .....	16, 50, 54, 55
<i>GE v. Metals Resources Group Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	32, 39
<i>Glyncor, Inc. v. Ironwood Realty Corp.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 363 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	44
<i>Goldcrest Realty Co. v. 61 Bronx River Rd. Owners, Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 129 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	43

<i>Gordon v. Curtis</i> , 68 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	21
<i>Graubard Mollen Horowitz Pomeranz &amp; Shapiro v. 600 Third Ave. Assocs.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 508 (1999) .....	43, 45, 47, 54
<i>JH Parking Corp. v. E. 112th Realty Corp.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	44
<i>Kate Spade &amp; Co., LLC v. G-CNY Group LLC</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 1205(A), (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2019).....	26
<i>KB Gallery, LLC v. 875 W. 181 Owners Corp.</i> , 76 A.D.3d 909 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	43, 46, 47
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987) .....	24, 36, 37, 40
<i>Korova Milk Bar of White Plains, Inc. v. PRE Properties, LLC</i> 70 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	44
<i>La Fabrique Owners Corp. v. La Fabrique LLC</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 130(A) (App. Term 1st Dep’t 2007).....	51
<i>Lantino v. Clay LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-12247 (SDA), 2020 WL 2239957 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2020) .....	37
<i>Lexington Ave. &amp; 42nd St. Corp. v. 380 Lexchamp Operating</i> , 205 A.D.2d 421 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	54, 55
<i>Lincoln Plaza Tenants Corp. v. MDS Properties Development Corp.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 509 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	35
<i>In re M &amp; M Transp. Co.</i> , 13 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	35
<i>M.J.G. Merchant Funding Group LLC v. MatlinPatterson Global Advisers LLC</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 31537(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2018) .....	48

<i>Maiden Lane Props., LLC v. Just Salad Partners LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2647 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013) .....	36
<i>Manhattan Parking Sys.-Serv. Corp. v. Murray House Owners Corp.</i> , 211 A.D.2d 534 (1st Dep’t 1995) .....	43
<i>MMB Associates v. Dayan</i> , 169 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	51
<i>Pacific Coast Silks, LLC v. 247 Realty, LLC</i> , 76 A.D.3d 167 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	35, 40
<i>PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC</i> , 85 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	24, 29
<i>Prince Fashions, Inc. v. 542 Holding Corp.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 214 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	43
<i>Retropolis, Inc. v. 14th St. Dev. LLC</i> , 17 A.D.3d 209 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	48
<i>Roberts v. Pollack</i> , 92 A.D.2d 440 (1st Dep’t 1983) .....	15
<i>RPH Hotels 51st Street Owner, LLC v. HJ Parking LLC</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 30286(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 28, 2021) .....	27, 34, 37, 38
<i>Seaman v. Schulte Roth &amp; Zabel LLP</i> , 176 A.D.3d 538 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	15
<i>Seltzer v. Fields</i> , 20 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dep’t 1963) .....	21
<i>Steve Madden Retail, Inc. v. 720 Lex Acquisition LLC</i> , 2016 N.Y. Slip Op. 31522(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 5, 2016) .....	52
<i>The Gap Inc. v. Ponte Gadea New York LLC</i> , No. 20 CV 4541-LTS-KHP, 2021 WL 861121 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Amigos SJL Rest., Inc. v. 250 W. 43 Owner LLC</i> , 144 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep’t 2016) .....	47, 48



<i>Toys “R” Us-Delaware, Inc. v. 44-45 Broadway Realty Co., LLC,</i> 110 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	16
<i>Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,</i> 34 Misc. 3d 1222(A), (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2009) <i>aff’d</i> , 68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	33, 39
<i>Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,</i> 68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	33, 39
<i>Valentino U.S.A., Inc. v. 693 Fifth Owner LLC,</i> 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 50119(U), (Sup. Ct. Jan. 27, 2021) .....	34
<i>Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC v. Herald Sq. Owner LLC,</i> 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 50010(U), (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan. 7, 2021) .....	35
<i>W.W.W. Assocs. v. Giancontieri,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) .....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CPLR 3211(a)(1).....	1, 12, 15, 16
CPLR 3211(a)(7).....	1, 12, 15
CPLR 6301.....	43
